of-use assets through retained earnings. The recognised right-of-use assets on transition relate to the following types of assets:

29 September
2019

£’000

Property 113,878
Vehicles, plant and equipment 3,818

117,696

137TOPPS TILES PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE 52-WEEK PERIOD ENDED 26 SEPTEMBER 2020

OUR FINANCIALS

30000-Topps-Tiles-Annual-Report-2020.indd   137 03-Dec-20   4:58:09 PM

Job Number  3 December 2020 4:52 pm  Proof Number

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 26 SEPTEMBER 2020

34 Adoption of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ continued
Adjustments to Statement of Financial Position Items
The opening balance sheet position as at 29 September 2019 has been restated on transition to IFRS 16. The Group recognised
additional right-of-use assets, sub-lease assets, lease liabilities and deferred tax assets, as well as a reduction in prepayments, provisions
and liabilities, recognising the difference as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings. The impact on transition is
summarised below. Comparative periods have not been restated.

28 September
2019

(reported)
IAS 17
£’000

IFRS 16
transition

adjustments
£’000

29 September
2019

IFRS 16
£’000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 3,104 – 3,104
Intangible assets 2,663 – 2,663
Property, plant and equipment 46,958 (93) 46,865
Investment properties 1,233 – 1,233
Other financial assets – 3,108 3,108
Deferred tax assets – 706 706
Right-of-use assets – 117,696 117,696

53,958 121,417 175,375
Current assets
Inventories 30,924 – 30,924
Other financial assets – 342 342
Trade and other receivables 8,142 (4,264) 3,878
Cash and cash equivalents 18,747 – 18,747

57,813 (3,922) 53,891
Total assets 111,771 117,495 229,266
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (43,336) 4,556 (38,780)
Lease liabilities – (23,637) (23,637)
Current tax liabilities (2,025) – (2,025)
Provisions (1,235) 806 (429)
Total current liabilities (46,596) (18,275) (64,871)
Net current assets/(liabilities) 11,217 (22,197) (10,980)
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans (29,884) – (29,884)
Lease liabilities – (104,608) (104,608)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,197) – (1,197)
Provisions (3,862) 1,783 (2,079)
Total liabilities (81,539) (121,100) (202,639)
Net assets 30,232 (3,605) 26,627
Equity
Share capital 6,548 – 6,548
Share premium 2,490 – 2,490
Own shares (1,548) – (1,548)
Merger reserve (399) – (399)
Share-based payment reserve 3,962 – 3,962
Capital redemption reserve 20,359 – 20,359
Accumulated losses (1,178) (3,605) (4,783)
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of Topps Tiles Plc 30,234 (3,605) 26,629
Non-controlling interests (2) – (2)
Total equity 30,232 (3,605) 26,627

138 TOPPS TILES PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE 52-WEEK PERIOD ENDED 26 SEPTEMBER 2020

OUR FINANCIALS

30000-Topps-Tiles-Annual-Report-2020.indd   138 03-Dec-20   4:58:09 PM

Job 30000  3 December 2020 4:52 pm  V2

34 Adoption of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ continued
IFRS 16 requires derecognition of the onerous lease provision. The Group’s property provisions have been adjusted to reflect this, with an
associated adjustment to retained earnings on transition.

Under IFRS 16, balances such as rent prepayments/accruals, rent free incentives and landlord contributions are reflected in either the right-
of-use asset or the lease liability, and therefore have been derecognised on transition.

The table below shows a reconciliation from the total operating lease commitment as disclosed at 28 September 2019 to the total lease
liabilities recognised in the accounts immediately after transition:

29 September
2019

£’000

Operating lease commitment at 28 September 2019 138,262
Recognition exemption for short-term leases (107)
Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of leases as a result of IFRS 16 2,336
Impact of discounting (12,246)
At 26 September 2020 128,245

Statement of Financial Performance Impact for the Period
The impact on the Statement of Financial Performance was as follows:

52 weeks ended 26 September 2020
Presented

under
IAS 17
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

Presented
under

IFRS 16
£’000

Group revenue 192,813 – 192,813
Cost of sales (80,001) – (80,001)
Gross profit 112,812 – 112,812
Operating costs (114,546) (4,295) (118,841)
Group operating loss (1,734) (4,295) (6,029)
Net finance costs (848) (2,952) (3,800)
Loss before taxation (2,582) (7,247) (9,829)

There is no cash flow impact as a result of adoption of IFRS 16, except for a recategorisation between cash flow from operating activities,
investing activities and financing activities. Lease payments/receipts and interest payments/receipts are shown separately on the Statement
of Cash Flows.

Practical Expedients Applied
In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate for portfolios of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
• accounting for low value operating leases and operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at

[…]

recognised in the Balance Sheet immediately before the date of initial application. The Company has applied this methodology
to the majority of its leases.

149TOPPS TILES PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS FOR THE 52-WEEK PERIOD ENDED 26 SEPTEMBER 2020

OUR FINANCIALS

30000-Topps-Tiles-Annual-Report-2020.indd   149 03-Dec-20   4:58:11 PM

Job Number  3 December 2020 4:52 pm  Proof Number

NOTES TO THE COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE 52 WEEKS ENDED 26 SEPTEMBER 2020

11 Adoption of IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ continued
The recognised right-of-use assets on transition relate to the following types of assets:

29 September
2019

£’000

Vehicles, plant and equipment 1,114
1,114

Adjustments to Balance Sheet items
The opening balance sheet position as at 29 September 2019 has been restated on transition to IFRS 16. The Company recognised
additional right-of-use assets, and lease liabilities, recognising the difference as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained
earnings. The impact on transition is summarised below. Comparative periods have not been restated.

28 September
2019

(reported)
IAS 17
£’000

IFRS 16
transition

adjustments
£’000

29 September
2019

IFRS 16
£’000

Non-current assets
Investments 7,154 – 7,154
Right-of-use assets – 1,114 1,114
Current assets
Debtors 134,622 – 134,622
Cash at bank and in hand 5,929 – 5,929
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year (80,633) (487) (81,120)
Net current assets 59,918 (487) 59,431
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – (626) (626)
Provisions (99) – (99)
Total liabilities (80,732) (1,113) (81,845)
Net assets 66,973 1 66,974
Capital and reserves
Called-up share capital 6,548 – 6,548
Share premium account 2,490 – 2,490
Share-based payment reserve 4,496 – 4,496
Capital redemption reserve 20,359 – 20,359
Other reserve 6,200 – 6,200
Profit and loss account 26,880 1 26,881
Equity shareholders’ funds 66,973 1 66,974

Under IFRS 16, balances such as rent prepayments/accruals are reflected in either the right-of-use asset or the lease liability, and therefore
have been derecognised on transition.

The table below shows a reconciliation from the total operating lease commitment as disclosed at 28 September 2019 to the total lease
liabilities recognised in the accounts immediately after transition:

29 September
2019

£’000

Operating lease commitment at 28 September 2019 –
Adjustments as a result of a different treatment of leases as a result of IFRS 16 1,138
Impact of discounting (32)
At 26 September 2020 1,106